
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Tuesday, 11 June 2024 

 Page 1 

Agenda 

 
Contact: Candida Basilio, Democratic Services 
Telephone number: 07895 213820 
Email: candida.basilio@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 3 June 2024 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

will be held on Tuesday, 11 June 2024 at 7.00 pm  
Meeting Room 1, Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 
This meeting can be watched live from our YouTube channel: 
https://www.youtube.com/@SouthandValeCommitteeMeetings/streams 
 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors: 
Katherine Foxhall (chair) 
Judy Roberts (vice chair) 
Ron Batstone 
Debby Hallett 
Eric De La Harpe 
Oliver Forder 
James Cox 
Hayleigh Gascoigne 
Robert Maddison 
 

  
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
Vivien Williams,  
Head of Legal and Democratic (Interim) 

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/@SouthandValeCommitteeMeetings/streams


Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Tuesday, 11 June 2024 

 Page 2 

 

Agenda 

 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 

1. Chair's announcements  
  
  
To receive opening announcements from the chair. 

 

2. Apologies for absence  
  
  
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.   
 

3. Minutes of the last meeting  
(Pages 4 - 10)  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Scrutiny Committee minutes of the meeting held 
on 5 February 2024. 
 

4. Declaration of interests  
  
  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, other registrable interests and 
non-registrable interests or any conflicts of interest in respect of items on the agenda for 
this meeting.  
 

5. Urgent business  
  
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent. 
 

6. Public participation  
  
  
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.   
 

7. Work schedule and dates for all Vale scrutiny meetings  
(Pages 11 - 13)  
  
To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are confirmed, the 
items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or rearranged without further 
notice. 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Tuesday, 11 June 2024 

 Page 3 

REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
 

8. Update on recommendations from previous Vale Scrutiny 
Committee meetings  

(Pages 14 - 16)  
  
A standing agenda item to review previous committee recommendations, whereby committee will 
receive any updates emerging from the recommendations made in previous meetings. 
 
 

 

9. Exclusion of the public  
  
  
To consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the following 
items of business under Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the 
grounds that: 
(i) It is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 

Schedule 12A, and 
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 

information. 

 

10. New waste vehicle depot site  
(Pages 17 - 41)  
  

Scrutiny will receive an update on the new waste vehicle depot project and are asked to consider 
and comment on the recommendations to be made to Cabinet regarding the preferred site for the 
new waste vehicle depot. 

 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes - Monday, 5 February 2024  1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

 
held on Monday, 5 February 2024 at 6.30 pm 
at Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon OX14 3JE  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room:  
Councillors: Katherine Foxhall (Chair), Judy Roberts (Vice-Chair), Ron Batstone, 
Oliver Forder, Hayleigh Gascoigne, Debby Hallett and Robert Maddison 
Officers: Andrew Busby (Head of Development and Corporate Landlord), Tim  Oruye 
(Head of Policy and Programmes), Candida Basilio (Democratic Services Officer), Simon 
Hewings (Head of Finance), Adrianna Partridge (Deputy Chief Executive for 
Transformation and Operations). 
Guests: Cabinet members Councillors Helen Pighills (Community Health and Wellbeing), 
Andrew Crawford (Finance and Property), Andy Foulsham (Corporate Services and Policy 
and Programmes).  
Also present: Council Leader, Councillor Bethia Thomas and Councillor Kiera Bentley. 
 

Also present online:  
Councillors: Sally Povolotsky 
Officers: Suzanne Malcolm (Deputy Chief Executive for Place), Vivien Williams (Head of 
Legal and Democratic- interim) Mark Minion (Head of Corporate Services), Anna Winship 
(Strategic Finance Manager), Brian Lichfield-Cant (Insight and Policy Team Leader), 
Carole Cumming (Arts Centre Director) 
 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Cox. Councillor Povolotsky joined the committee online 
and was able to join the discussion, but could not vote. 

 

2.     Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
Chair ran through housekeeping matters and reminded members on meeting etiquette. 
As set out in the Constitution, chair of scrutiny had been consulted with on fees and charges for the 
2024/25 budget for the Planning, Housing and Environment, The Beacon and Development and 
Corporate Landlord services. Comments were provided back to officers and chair thanked the 
officers involved. Chair wanted to make it aware that as per the Constitution, they had been 
consulted on this. 

 

3.     Declaration of interests  
 
None  
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes - Monday, 5 February 2024 2 

4.     Minutes of the last meeting  
 
Resolved: 
The minutes of 2 November 2023 and 5 December 2023 were agreed as correct records, and the 
chair shall sign them as such. 
 

 

5.     Public participation  
 
Mr. John Salmons addressed the committee online. He spoke to the budget setting paper and 
questioned the capital growth bid budget figure related to a grounds maintenance hub. Mr Salmons 
was concerned about the potential siting of such a facility – explaining that he considered it was 
more suited to an existing industrial park, and not a residential area. He urged scrutiny to question 
the proposals when they emerge. Chair asked the speaker to send his full question to democratic 
services and a written response will be provided. 

 

6.     Work schedule and dates for all Vale and Joint scrutiny meetings  
 
Committee reviewed the work programme, and chair encouraged members to bring forward their 
ideas.  
 
Chair updated the committee on developing an approach to monitor outcomes of Scrutiny 
recommendations made to Cabinet. There should be an update by the next committee meeting. 
 
A member asked about the speaker’s suggestion regarding scrutinising plans for a future grounds 
maintenance depot. It was asked what was deemed appropriate and at what stage.  
 
Action: Chair responded that she would speak with Cllr Gascoigne and officers, to look at possible 
ways forward for scrutiny involvement. It was raised that this may be a Joint Scrutiny consideration. 
 
Another suggestion was for scrutiny of community centres and other facilities. Chair would consult 
with officers. 
 
It was explained that consideration of whether items needed to go to Joint Scrutiny or individual 
council scrutiny committees was discussed with the Scrutiny Lead Officer, Democratic Services 
and repo
[...]
ed that it was 

Page 6



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes - Monday, 5 February 2024 4 

important to show the difference in costs for council tax for County vs District (District was a 
lot less of a proportion). Members asked some questions for future consideration, such as, 
were people engaging with Oxfordshire County Council’s budget simulator? How do we 
issue press releases and get to as many people as we can in an understandable format? A 
member considered that the simulator was a useful tool  - should we go back to consulting 
before final approval? 

 
Recommendations: 
Scrutiny committee considered the report of the Head of Finance and asked Cabinet to consider 
the following: 

1. In future, to include gross amounts in the reporting, to help with understanding the base 
budget. A fuller explanation of the base budget was requested. 

2. Appendix D1 links to corporate plans – committee considered that the council should 
highlight links between capital expenditure and corporate plan themes, and this should be 
reflected in communications as well, and be revisited when the new corporate plan was 
approved. 

3. To add sensitivity analysis for the MTFP where possible -  to model the impact of variables. 
4. Communications and public consultation on budget – Scrutiny ask that Cabinet members 

for Finance and Communications work together to decide best methods for communicating 
and consulting with the public on budget reports.  

 
Thanks were given to all involved in this item. 

 

8.     Corporate Plan 2024-2028 - to agree an approach to the new 
corporate plan  
 
The Corporate Plan approach item was introduced by Cabinet member for Corporate Services, 
Policy and Programmes, and supported by the Head of Policy and Programmes. 
  
Three main themes were presented with three supporting principles. Emphasis on putting residents 
needs first, and being cautious and maintaining financial stability and ensuring services are
[...]
te break for attendees, ahead of beginning discussion of the following 
item. 

Page 8



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes - Monday, 5 February 2024 6 

 
Cabinet member for Community Health and Wellbeing opened the item and described a brief 
history of the centre over recent years, including Covid closure and redeployed staff, leading to 
reviews of operational changes and use, resulting in the report today. The report sets out future 
options and an action plan for Cabinet approval.  
The centre provided contribution to community health and wellbeing, but also there was financial 
responsibility to consider. The team had created an action plan to maximise income opportunities 
and reduce any further funding required. 
There were several measures to improve performance, some had already begun to ensure the in-
house model operated as best as possible. The Beacon team would be giving updates to the 
officer team, Cabinet members and key stakeholders to monitor progress. 
Supporting the Cabinet member was the Head of Development and Corporate Landlord (Head of 
Service), and The Arts Centre Manager and the Deputy Chief Executive for Place were online. 
 
Members raised the following comments and questions: 

 A member questioned whether there were alternative ownership strategies? It was felt the 
report mentioned different ownership options but gave reasons not to do that. Cabinet 
member felt that although in Wantage, the centre did service other surrounding areas, and 
this was confirmed by other member’s experience and expressed that it was a well-loved 
resource. She stressed the importance of getting the in-house model in better shape to see 
what can happen next. She explained that some of the information was outdated post-
pandemic, but she was optimistic that the action plan would progress improvements. 

 Fundraising was raised as being important. It was explained by Cabinet member that £22k 
was budgeted mainly for a fun
[...]
be involved in the Beacon’s 
future? (Officer added that there was an action to set up a Community Board.) 

 
Action: Scrutiny Committee would like an update brought to a meeting of scrutiny in quarter three 
as stated in the report. 
 
Thanks were given to those involved in the project. 

 

10.    Exclusion of the public  
 
 
Not required 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.23 pm 
 
 
 
Chair:        Date:  
 

Page 10



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny work programme - 1 June 2024  Page 1 03/06/24 

Scrutiny work programme 

1 June 2024 

 
 
 

MEETING 
 

AGENDA ITEM  PURPOSE CABINET MEMBER CONTACT OFFICER 

Scrutiny Committee 11 
Jun 2024 
 

New waste vehicles 
depot 
 
 

 
 

Councillor Andy 
Crawford 
 

Andrew Busby 
andrew.busby@southand
vale.gov.uk 

Scrutiny Committee 24 
Sep 2024 
 

Corporate plan annual 
performance report 
23/24 
 
 

 
 

Councillor Andy 
Foulsham 
 

Tim Oruye 
tim.oruye@southandvale.
gov.uk 

Scrutiny Committee 24 
Sep 2024 
 

Corporate Plan 2024-
2028 
 
 

 
 

Councillor Andy 
Foulsham 
 

Tim Oruye 
tim.oruye@southandvale.
gov.uk 

Scrutiny Committee 24 
Sep 2024 
 

Leisure Facilities 
Strategy and Playing 
Pitch Strategy 
 
 

Scrutiny to review the strategy 
ahead of proposed adoption by 
Council 

 

Councillor Andy 
Foulsham 
 

Tom Rice 
tom.rice@southandvale.g
ov.uk 

Scrutiny Committee 24 
Sep 2024 
 

Budget scene setting 
 
 

 
 

Councillor Andy 
Crawford 
 

Simon Hewings 
simon.hewings@southan
dvale.gov.uk 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 7

mailto:andrew.busby@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.busby@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:tim.oruye@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:tim.oruye@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:tim.oruye@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:tim.oruye@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:tom.rice@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:tom.rice@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk


 

MEETING 
 

AGENDA ITEM  PURPOSE CABINET MEMBER CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Vale of White Ho
[...]
n be achieved.   

 On Scrutiny Committee’s suggestion of revisiting engagement with local ward 
members to meet, share ideas and contacts, and on the question whether any 
community action groups want to be involved in the Beacon’s future, officers 
consider that The Beacon is a district wide resource; as worded this 
recommendation does not seem to fully recognise that.  Officers are currently 
taking advice on the degree to which district councillors, who are also town 
councillors, are conflicted, pending the completion of discussions with Wantage 
Town Council.  The importance of Wantage Town Council in the action plan and 
in discussions was acknowledged by the committee.   

 On Scrutiny Committee seeking an update in quarter three, within section 78 of 
the report officers have already committed to provide regular progress updates 
on delivery of the action plan and its impact to the officer working group, 
Cabinet members, and any other key stakeholders, which can include Scrutiny 
Committee.  Officers will also be providing more statistical information with the 
monthly members’ updates from March 2024 onwards, showing sales and 
expenditure income, analysis of what has sold well for the period, and 
marketing and engagement statistics.   

 
 
Democratic Services 
democratic.services@southandvale.gov.uk  
16 February 2024   

Page 16

mailto:democratic.services@southandvale.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 17

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 18

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	7 Work schedule and dates for all Vale scrutiny meetings
	8 Update on recommendations from previous Vale Scrutiny Committee meetings
	10 New waste vehicle depot site
	20240603 New Waste Vehicle Depot_Cabinet Report June 2024_v2.7_Vale




Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes - Tuesday, 11 June 2024  1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

 
held on Tuesday, 11 June 2024 at 7.00 pm 
at Meeting Room 1, Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon, OX14 3JE  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room:  
Councillors: Katherine Foxhall (Chair), Judy Roberts (Vice-Chair), Ron Batstone, 
James Cox, Oliver Forder, Hayleigh Gascoigne, Debby Hallett, Robert Maddison and 
Eric de la Harpe 

Officers: Tim Oruye (Head of Policy and Programmes), Candida Basilio (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
Cabinet members: Councillor Andrew Crawford (Finance and Property Assets) 
 

Also present remotely:  
Councillors: Cabinet Member Mark Coleman (Waste and Environmental Services) 
 
Officers: Andrew Busby (Head of Development and Corporate Landlord), Suzanne 
Malcolm (Deputy Chief Executive – Place), Mark Minion (Head of Corporate Services), 
Aileen Sparling (Principal Place Officer) 
 
 

1. Chair's announcements  
 
Chair ran through housekeeping matters. 
 

2.     Apologies for absence  
 
None. 

 

3.     Minutes of the last meeting  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting on 5 February 2024 were agreed to be a correct record, and the chair 
will sign them as such. 
 

 

4.     Declaration of interests  
 
Councillor Judy Roberts declared that she was a member of Oxfordshire County Council, as 
Cabinet Member for Infrastructure & Development Strategy. 
 

 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes - Tuesday, 11 June 2024 2 

5.     Urgent business  
 
None. 

 

6.     Public participation  
 
None. 

 

7.     Work schedule and dates for all Vale scrutiny meetings  
 
There will be additional meetings around September to ensure time to scrutinise the reports 
coming up. 
 
Other work programme ideas: 
 
Decarbonisation lesson learned report – a member asked what other items we can add as lesson 
learned. 
 
How do we deliver housing? 
 
Community Infrastructure Levy and Section 106 requests – how do we decide what we are asking 
for in S106 agreements. This could come under lessons learned, also infrastructure and services 
that come with housing. 
 
Section 106 concern over funds needing to be paid back – can we have reporting on this? It was 
confirmed that this would be covered in a later meeting. 
 
Chair asked members to consider what they wanted to add or remove from the work programme. 
 

 

8.     Update on recommendations from previous Vale Scrutiny 
Committee meetings  
 
Members noted the updates. 

 

9.     Exclusion of the public  
 
Resolved: 
Members voted in favour of excluding the public to consider a confidential report. 

 

10.     New waste vehicle depot  
 
Members discussed the report of the Head of Development and Corporate Landlord and gave 
recommendations to Cabinet. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.46 pm 
 
 
 
Chair:        Date:  
 


